Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator's progress report Form 2.24B(CH)
|
Name of Company Company number
Autofacters Limited 00283966
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Manchester Distnct Registry 1984 of 2011
(a) Insent full name(s) and I/\We (a) John Neviile Whitfield and Matthew Ingram of Duff & Phelps Ltd , 35 Newhali Street,
! address{es) of administrators Brrmingham, B3 3PU

Administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from to

{b) Insert dates 26 Apnl 2012 5 Qctober 2012

oo RO IDSIA

Jojn} Administrator \1
Dated 5 \ \© \ 'L
Contact Details-
Duff & Phelps Ltd
You do not have to gve any 35 Newhall Street
contact information in the box Birmingham

opposite but f you do itwill help B3 3PU

i

20/10/2012 #3301
COMPANIES HOUSE
:A‘[J-?-l:f"ER‘-fl(.’"“.l LLIIR T3] { ]
A1g 09/1012012 #23
COMPANIES HOUSE

20

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t 1o the Registrar of Companies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardidf CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




l S

DUFF&PHELPS

5 October 2012

Progress Report to
Creditors

Autofactors Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Adrmrustrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
for the period from 26 October 2011 fo 5 October 2012
pursuant fo Rule 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Ruiles 1986 as amended

Duff & Phelps Ltd
35 Newhall Street
Birmingham

83 3PU



Autofactors Limifed {In Adminstration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
5 October 2012

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Agents GVA Grnimley Limited independent agents who were instructed to
value and sell the assets of the Company

the Appointment Date 26 October 2011 being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators

Centric Centric Commercial Finance the holder of a fixed and floating charge

over the Company’s assets

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Adminustration

the Company

Autofactors Limited (In Admimistration)
{Company Number 00283966)

DBIS

The Department for Business Innovation and Skills

the Directors

Mr Nigel Hecks and Mrs Adena Hecks the Directors of the Company

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

HMRC

HM Revenue and Customs

the Joint Administrators

John Neville Whitfield and Matthew ingram of Duff & Phelps Ltd 35
Newhall Street, Brmingham, B3 3PU

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge 1s
created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the
Company’s net property {floating charge assets less costs of
realisation} shall be made avaiable to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

the Secured Creditor

The holder of a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets

SIP 9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SOA Statement of Affarrs, documentation to be supplied by the Directors
outiining the Company's financial position as at the Appointment
Date

Duff & Phelps Duff & Phelps Ltd

DUFF&PHELPS



Autofactors Limited {In Administration}
Final Progress Report to Creditors
5 October 2012

Contents

1 introduction

2 Joint Admunistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

3 Progress of the Administration

4 Investigations

5 Dvidend Prospects / Prescribed Part

6 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

7 Pre-Administration Costs

8 Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

9 EC Regulation

10 Conclusion and Ending the Admirustration

11 Further Information

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account — For the Period 26 October 2011 to 5
October 2012

3 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred — For the Period 26 October 2011 to 5
Cctober 2012

4 Form 2 34B - Notice to move from Admunistration to Creditors Voluntary Liguidation

DUFF&PHELPS




Autofactors Limited (In Admimstration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
5 October 2012

Names of Joint Administrators:

Date of appointment:

Date of report:

Appointed by:

Court reference:

John Neville Whitfield

Matthew Ingram

26 October 2011

5 October 2012

Centnc Commercial Limited
69 Park Lane

Croydon

Surrey

CRO 1D

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Manchester District Registry
No 1984 of 2011

DUFF&PHELPS




Autofactors Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
5 Qctober 2012

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

31

Introduction

John Neville Whitfield and Matthew ingram of Duff and Phelps were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company on 26 October 2011 by Centric the holder of a qualifying
floating charge under paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Act

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the functions of the Joint
Admirustrators are being exercised by any of the Administrators

The purpose of this report Is to provide creditors with details of the progress of the
Administration, In accordance with Rule 2 47(1) of the Rules for the six month period from 25
April 2012 to 5 October 2012

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

The Joint Admirustrators issued their Report to Creditors together with their Statement of
Proposals on 12 December 2011

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting was not
required to be held as there will be insufficient realisations to enable a distribution to non-
preferential creditors other than the prescribed part No meeting was convened and n
accordance with R2 33(5) of the Rules, the Proposals were deemed to have been approved
by creditors on 22 December 2011

As advised in the Proposals report, the Joint Administrators must perform their functions with
the purpose of achieving one of the followng objectives

« Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

s Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f
the Company were wound up (without first being in Admunistration), or

e Realising property (n order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

As previously advised, the Joint Administrators anticipate that the second objective will be
achieved as It 1s expected, subject to successful realisation of the book debts, that a better
realisation of the Company’s assets will be achieved than would have been possible in a
winding up scenario It Is anticipated that Centric will receve a floating charge distribution
and preferential creditors will be paid in full A Prescribed Part dividend will be set aside for
the benefit of the unsecured creditors from floating charge realisations

Progress of the Administration
The manner in which the affars and business of the Company have been managed since the

appomtment of Joint Adminustrators and will continue to be managed and financed are set out
below

DUFF&PHELPS



Autofactors Limited (In Administration)
Finat Progress Report to Creditors
5 October 2012

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

3N

312

41

Asset Realisations
Book debts

As previously reported the Company’s books and records showed outstanding debts owed to
the Company of £247,780 as at the date of appointment

Upon review of the book debt ledger, it was discovered there were a number of accounts
which were no longer collectable due to the debtors having entered into insolvency
proceedings themselves

The value of bad debts totals £51,785, however, this figure includes debtor discounts for early
payments and clearance of account balances

Book debt collections to date total £115,368 The remaining debtor balance i1s currently
£80,599, which compnses of three debtors This balance 15 subject to a number of disputes,
and the Joint Administrators have now passed the details to our Solcitors to pursue

Stock and Chattel Assets

As previously reported the Company had no stock as at the date of appointment of the Joint
Admirnistrators

Motor Vehicles
The Company had one motor vehicle at the Joint Administrators’ appointment date

The vehicle was sold by the Agents for the sum of £1,400 at auction This amount has now
been received in full into the Joint Administrators estate account

Cash at bank

The sum of £2,185 90 was received from Yorkshire Bank being cash at bank as at the date of
appointment

Fuel Refund

The Joint Administrators received a fuel refund totalling £6,500, this related to a deposit
placed in respect of a fuel card account for the Company

Sundry refunds

The Joint Administrators have received a further £2,299 27 in refation to a rates refund

Bark Interest to date totals £25 27

Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with DBIS concerning the
conduct of all directors of the Company that served in the three years prior to the Jaint

Administrators appointment The content of this report 1s confidential and has been submitted
to the Insolvency Practitioners Compliance Unit on 24 April 2012

DUFF&PHELPS




51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

61

71

81

82

83

Autofactors Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
5 October 2012

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

As at the date of appointment Hex's indebtedness to Centric was approximately £1 621m
subject to accruing interest and charges Despite ongoing returns to Centric In the
Adminstration of Hex and a £60,000 distribution from this Company, it is expected that there
will be a shortfall to Centnc

Preferential Creditors

Pursuant to the Directors’ SOA, the estimated preferential claims are £342 86

The preferential creditors have now been paid in full

Prescribed Part

As previously advised, pursuant to section 176A of the Act where a floating charge 1s created
after 15 September 2003 a Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property shall be made

available to unsecured creditors

The Joint Administrators are of the opinion, based on current infformation there 1s to be a
distribution to non preferential creditors from the Prescribed Part

The final figure I1s dependent on the costs of the Administration and the quantum of creditor
claims, once adjudicated | anticipate making a distribution of the Prescribed Part to non-
preferential creditors within 6 months

Non-Preferential Creditors

According to the Directors’ SOA, non-preferential creditors total £464,624

As advised In the Progress Report there 1s no prospect of any dividend to non-preferential
creditors, other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

A detailed receipts and payments account, for the period 26 October 2011 to 5 Qctober 2012
1s shown in Appendix 2

Pre-Administration Costs
The Joint Administrators incurred no pre-administration costs
Joint Administrators' Costs and Expenses

The Joint Administrators’ basis of remuneration and disbursements was approved on the
basis of time properly charged by the Secured Creditor

The time costs charged in the period 26 October 2011 to 5 October 2012 by Duff & Phelps
are as analysed at Appendix 3

Remuneration of £23,000 has been paid to date Details of payments are shown on the
receipts and payments account at Appendix 3

DUFF&PHELPS



Autofactors Limited (In Administration)
Fina! Progress Repaort to Creditors
5 October 2012

84

85

86

87

88

91

10.

101

Information regarding the fees of administrators called a “Creditors’ guide to Administrators’
fees” can be found on the Duff & Phelps’ website at www duffandphelps com/fuk-
restructunng/creditor-guides Should you require a copy, please contact this office

The Joint Administrators have incurred the following expenses In the period of this report In
dealing with the Administration of the Company,

Amount
Company Fee Basls Role Incurred £ Paid£
GVA Gnmley  Percentage Sale of the Company Vehicle 70 0O 70 00

of

Realtsations
Bermans LLP  Time Cost Assisting with placing the Company nto 1,290 00 1,290 00

Administration and other ad hoc legal matters

Shoosmiths Percentage Assisting with the cofllection of the book debts 1,107 65 1,107 65
LLP of

Realisations
G Waters Fixed Fee Professional tees in relation to VAT/ Tax retums ang 22500 22500

employee payroll

The Joint Adminustrators’ choice of Agents and Solicitors instructed was based on therr
perception of the ability and experience to perform thus type of work, the complexity and
nature of the assignment and the bass of the Joint Administrators’ fee arrangement with
them

In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules, secured creditors and unsecured creditors (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of total unsecured claims) may make a request in
writing to the Joint Administrators for further information about the remuneration or expenses
set out in this progress report This shoutd be done within 21 days receipt of this report, after
which the Joint Administrators have 14 days to respond

In addition to the above, any Secured Creditor, or any unsecured creditor (with the support of
at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors) or the permission of the court, may apply to
the court on the grounds that the remuneration or bass fixed for the Administrators’
remuneration or the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are cansidered to be
excessive In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, this application must be made no later
than 8 weeks after receipt of the Progress Report, where the charging of the remuneration or
the incurning of expenses In question occurs

EC Regulation

It i1s the Joint Administrators’ opinion that the EC Regulation applies and these proceedings
are man proceedings, as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulaton The centre of man
interest of the Company 1s in England

Conclusion and Ending the Administration

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals advised that the Administration automatically comes to an
end after one year, uniess an extension I1s granted by the Court or with the creditors’ consent

- DUFF&PHELPS




Autofactors Limited {In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
5 October 2012

102

103

10 4

11.

i11

The Joint Administrators are now taking the appropriate steps to place the Company into
CVL, to enable a distribution to be made to the non preferential creditors from the Prescnbed
Part

in addition to the above the Joint Liguidators, once appointed, will continue to collect the
remaining book debts of the Company

Upon the filing of the necessary statutory forms with the Registrar of Companies, Matihew
Ingram and | will be appointed as Jont Liquidators of the Company and the Administration will
come to an end

Further Information

if you have any queries or require any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my
colleague Georgina Wendon-Smith of this office

goicugis

John Neville Whitfield
Joint Administrator

The affars business and property of the Company are beng managed by the Joint Administrators, John Neville Whitfield and
Matthew Ingram, who act as agents for the Company and wathout personal habiity Both are licensed by the Insolvency Practtioners
Asgsociation

DUFF&PHELPS



Autofactors Limited {in Admunistration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
5 October 2012

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS




Autofactors Limtted {In Admimstration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
5 October 2012

Statutory Information
Date of incorporation
Registered Number

Company Director(s)

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

23 January 1934
00283966

Mr Nigel Adrian Hecks
Mrs Adena Jenny Hecks

Mrs Adena Jenny Hecks

Hex Holdings Limited — 24,999 Ordinary Shares
Mr Nigel Adnan Hecks — 1 Ordinary Share

Unit 1
Great Centrat Road
| oughborough

Current:

35 Newhall Street
Birmingham

B3 3PU

Formerly:

Urut 1

Great Central Road
Loughborough

No previous name change

DUFF&PHELPS



Autofactors Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
5 October 2012

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS



Autofactors Limited (In Admimistration}
Final Progress Report to Creditors
5 October 2012

Autofactors Limited
{(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 26/04/2012 From 26/10/2011
of Affairs To 05/10/2012 To 05/10/2012
ASSET REALISATIONS
Motor Vehides 1,400.00 1,400.00
160,000.00 Pre Appointment Debtors 5.53825 115,369.28
2,000.00 Cash at Bank NIL 2,185.90
6,000.00 Fue Refund NIL 6,500.00
Rates Refund NIL 2,299.27
Bank Interest Gross 8.49 25.27
Sundry Refund NIL 265.57
6,946.79 128,045.29
COST OF REALISATIONS
Employee Bxpenses NIL 887.00
Joint administrators’ rermuneration 23,000.00 23,000.00
AgentsfValuers Fees 70.00 70.00
Legal Fees 1,107.65 2,357.65
Legal Desbursements NIL 40.00
Fuel Expenses NIL 417.01
Professonal Fees NIL 225.00
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 25.96
Statutory Advestising NIL 76.50
Utility Costs NIL 247
Insurance of Assets 141.91 589 95
Wages & Salanes NIL 1,4994.91
PAYE & NI NIL 27272
Bank Charges 338 60.17
(24,322.04) (29,519.34)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
DE Arvears & Holiday Pay 342.86 342.86
{1,000.00} Employee Amears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
{342.86) (342.86)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(1,621,000.00) Distribution to Centrc NIL 60,000.00
NI (60,000.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{465,000.00) Trade 8 Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{1,919,000.00) {17,719.06) 38,183.09
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recervable 221.53
Foating/mam current account 37,685.99
General VAT control account 265.57
38,183.09

DUFF&PHELPS



Autotactors Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
5 October 2012

Appendix 3

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS




Autofactors Limited {In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
5 October 2012

38491 AUTOFACTORS LIMIVED - AUGO1S
ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 26/10/2011 to 24/09/2012

ADM-Admen - Post Appt.

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
c of Work F Pariner Manager Senior Asststan Support Hours Cost Rate
Admmistration and Plannmg
Case review and Case Diary manage ment 00 T 1508 11 000 207 4 351 50 239
Cashienng & accountng 030 2 560 17 4] 261 5225 200 21
Dealngs with Directors ard Management 000 Q1 Q60 2 o 31 449 144
1PS set up & mmnenance 000 0 010 1 50} 1} 2 345 150
Insurance Oﬂ a 000 100 Q 1 05 105
Statement of affars ] i} 050 000 0 ¢ 132 265
Statutory matters (Mestings & Reports & 000 3 770 32 90 4] 44 10 7378 167 3|
Notices)
Strategy plannmy & controf 400 1 o o0y 730 Q 13 20 347550 263
Tax Compliance/Planning G 0a [ 0 00 190 0 190 252 50 132
Creditors
Communications with Credrtors/Employees o od 004 029 4 80 ©0g 5 £35 00 121'ﬁ
Non Pred Credriors/Emplayee daims 0 000 000 540 00 5 635 00 17
handiing
Secured Creditors 3 219 0 80y 00od Q00 5 2292 508 388 5¢
investigatons
CDDA & reports & Commuricaben 004 130 000 79 oog 9 208 187200 202
Financial review and nvestigations o0d oo 000 23 004 230 284 00 123
(5238/239 etc)
Realisation of Assets
Book debts 10 1 030 24 80 0 ag 42,208 9974 0 236
Frechold and Leaseholkd Property 0 0 020 050 0 Ogg 105 S0 1507
Other Tangble Assats 0 1] 0 00 029 0 Q. 21 003 105
Plant & Machinery & Frdures & Motor o o0 ] 000 019 ooQ o 10 16 0 160
Vehides
Stock and Work In Progress 000 000 0 00 190 00 199 208 o0y 109 4
Trading
Trading - Operations Oﬁ 800 (el 0 50 Gog 0 52 50 105 00y
Trading - Retertion of Title & Clanms o 00g 0 o0 0 5¢¢ 00 [+] 32 501 105 00
handiing
Total Howrs 17 &1} 20 34 17 54 130 04 o ¥ 136.84 20591
Total Feas Clamed 8 563.50 6 966 50 4,708 90 18,204 50 1 008 38,463 504

DUFF&PHELPS



Autofactors Limited {In Admimstration)
Final Progress Repaort to Creditors
5 Qctober 2012

Appendix 4

Form 2.34B - Notice to move from Administration to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

DUFF&PHELPS




Autofactors Limited {In Adminmistration}
Final Progress Report to Creditors
5 October 2012

Rule 2.117A Form 2.34B
The Insoivency Act 1586

Natice of move from admuustrabon to creditors’ 2 34 B
voluntary iquidation n

Name of Company Company number
Autofactors Limuted 00283068
in the High Courn of Jusace Chancery Dwision For cowrt wse onfy
Manchester Drstnct Regrstry 1984 of 2011
{fuf name of court)
{@) r=art 24 name(s) 2nd We John Neville Whitfield and Matthew ingram of Duff & Phelps Lid , 3% Newhall Sreel
AFPsEes) Of AXTRISY G Bimangam, B3 3PU

{b) insert name ard ackress of having been appointed Joint Admunistrator(s) of Autofactors Lionted
the: regy afice of OXTRATY 35 Newhal Street, Birndngham, B3 3PU,

{C} Insert A of appalntrent On 36 October 2011 by Centne Commereial | smited

{d Insert name of appoirdor hereby give notice that
({e) nsert name4s) and the provisons of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1386 apply, and
HAKEES(es) of Brukiaions) it is proposed that John Neville Whithekd and Matthew Ingram of Duff & Phelps Ltd | 35

Newhaill Steet, Binmingham, B3 3PU.

will be the Equedato{s) of the company (IP No(s) 9131 and 107390)

Contact Detaits

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
Youdo rat have to give ay 35 Newhall Stroet
oantact Indmaion o the box Bunringham

CPDOGINS DL T you a8 Wl D
Compxues Husetocontact you Tl 0121 214 13120
= emera s 2 QUETY ON e T,

Ligian RN ot omtnms ey o o

» COTEEiRg and sighad i fam Hasse sand X o e Reghias of COmpatas at

-
e

[ O
x
2
j
<T
L]

imme, Crown Wy, CalT Crid X2 DX 33050 CanEsT

A18 09/10/2012 Feeo
COMPANIES HOUSE

DUFF&PHELPS




